

No. 11-2176

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BETHEL WORLD OUTREACH MINISTRIES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COUNCIL and MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
AND VARIOUS RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Eric C. Rassbach
Lori H. Windham
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
3000 K St. NW, Ste. 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. RLUIPA is a civil rights statute designed to protect minority religious groups like Bethel.....	9
A. Congress passed RLUIPA to address the all-too-common problem of discrimination against houses of worship in a highly discretionary system.....	10
B. Congress passed RLUIPA to both codify and enforce First Amendment guarantees.....	13
II. The County violated RLUIPA by discriminating against disfavored churches in general.....	18
A. The ordinances are discriminatory because they function as a “religious gerrymander.”	21
B. The ordinances are discriminatory because evidence shows that they were intended to target certain church uses.....	26
III. The County violated RLUIPA by discriminating against Bethel in particular.	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C.L.U.B. v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Calvary Chapel O'Hare v. Vill. of Franklin Park</i> , Civ. No. 02-3338 (N.D. Ill.).....	3
<i>Castle Hills First Baptist Church v. City of Castle Hills</i> , 2004 WL 546792 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2004).....	3
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Children's Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Min De Parle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13, 16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	30, 31
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Twp.</i> , 2004 WL 1837037 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2004).....	3
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	3
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005).....	4, 16

Elijah Group, Inc. v. City of Leon Valley,
643 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 3

Elsinore Christian Ctr. v. City of Lake Elsinore,
197 F. App’x 718 (9th Cir., Aug. 22, 2006) 3

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 15, 33

Freedom Baptist Church v. Twp. of Middletown,
204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002) 3

Greenwood Cmty. Church v. City of Greenwood Vill.,
Civ. No. 02-1426 (Colo. Dist. Ct.) 3

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y v. Cnty. of Sutter,
456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 4, 13, 16, 32

Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Comm’n,
229 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Haw. 2002)..... 3

Haven Shores Comty. Church v. City of Grand Haven,
No. 1:00-CV-175 (W.D. Mich.) 3

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 34

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran
Church and School v. EEOC*,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) 2

Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch,
510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007) 3, 17

Living Faith Ministries v. Camden Cnty. Improvement Authority,
Civ. No. 05 cv 877 (D.N.J.) 3

Living Waters Bible Church v. Town of Enfield,
Civ. No. 01-450 (D.N.H.)..... 3

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... 26

Lovelace v. Lee,
472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 14, 15

Madison v. Riter,
355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 2, 15, 16

Madison v. Virginia,
474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 2

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 4, 13, 14, 16, 17

Pine Hills Zendo v. Town of Bedford, N.Y. Zoning Bd. of Appeals,
No. 17833-01 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.) 3

Refuge Temple Ministries v. City of Forest Park,
Civ. No. 01-0958 (N.D. Ga.)..... 3

River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Vill. of Hazel Crest,
611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 4, 17

Rocky Mountain Christian Church v.
Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Colo. 2009) 17

Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 17

San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill,
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 4

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 15

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago,
502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 26

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, C07-5374RBL,
2012 WL 600702 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 22, 2012)..... 19, 27

*Sts. Constantine and Helen Greek Orthodox
Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin*,
396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 11, 12, 32

Temple B’nai Sholom v. City of Huntsville,
Civ. No. 01-1412 (N.D. Ala.) 3

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001) 11

Unitarian Universalist Church of Akron v. City of Fairlawn,
Civ. No. 00-3021 (N.D. Ohio)..... 3

United States v. Maui Cnty.,
298 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Haw. 2003)..... 3

Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) 4, 11, 32

Wirzburger v. Galvin,
412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005) 27

Statutes

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (RFRA), Pub.L. No.
103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993) (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb)..... 15

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42
U.S.C. § 2000cc, *et seq.* 1

Other Authorities

Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>The Forms and Limits of Religious Accommodation: The Case of RLUIPA</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1907 (2011).....	14
Joint Statement of Sens. Hatch & Kennedy, 146 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)	passim
<i>Protecting Religious Liberty: Hearings on H.R. 1691 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th <i>Cong.</i> 211 (1999).....	20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
